CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT AND CONSOLIDATING THE SEVERAL ACTS RELATING TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL," APPROVED MARCH FIRST (1st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eleven (11) of an act to amend and consolidate the several acts relating to the board of education of the city of Saint Paul is hereby amended by striking out after the word "elect," in the fifth (5th) line, down to, and including the word "secretary," in the sixth (6th) line of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the following words, viz.: "A president and vice president from their number and a secretary who shall not be a member of said board," and that said section be further amended by striking out the words and figures "five hundred (500) dollars per annum" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "fifteen hundred (1.500) dollars, per annum."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1885.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR (134) SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF BRAINERD, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter one hundred and thirty-four (134) of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) is hereby amended by striking out the words "in the independent school district of Brainerd," in the first (1st) and second (2d)

lines thereof, and inserting instead thereof the words "in the city of Brainerd."

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of said chapter one hundred and thirty-four (134) is hereby amended by inserting after the word "district," in the third (3d) line thereof, the words "and school district number five (5)."

SEC. 3. Section three (3) of said chapter one hundred and thirty four (134) is amended by adding the words, to-wit: And the board of education shall consist of nine (9) members, to be distributed as follows, viz.: The first (1st), second (2d), third (3d) and fourth (4th) wards of said city shall be entitled to two (2) members each. The fifth (5th) ward shall be entitled to one (1) member. A special election [shall be held] in each of the wards of said city on second (2d) Tuesday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), at which said election the said trustees shall be elected. Such election shall be held and the result thereof announced in the same manner as the general elections held in said city. The first (1st) meeting of the said board of trustees shall be held on the evening of the first (1st) Tuesday after said election, at the hour of seven (7) o'clock in the evening, at the high school building in said city, at which meeting said board shall elect a president and a clerk. board may by motion, resolution or by-law, provide for their future government and business. At said first (1st) meeting, or at some meeting to be held by said board thereafter within thirty (30) days, said board shall by lot, or such other mode as it may designate, divide the members thereof into three (3) classes of three (3) members each. One (1) [class] of which members shall hold until the next municipal election to be held in said city. Another class to hold for one (1) year from such municipal election, and the third (3d) for a period of two (2) years therefrom. At each municipal election after said special election, in place of said trustees, whose terms expire as aforesaid, there shall be elected from the respective wards where such vacancies occur, three (3) trustees, whose term of office shall be for three (3) years and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.